(b) Reflects deferred project costs applied to the land and building at
approximately 4.02% of the purchase price.

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

   F-9

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

   (Unaudited)

   Wells Real   ProForma Adjustments
   Estate   ---------------------------------------------------------------------

   Investment   Transocean Houston Novartis Atlanta  Dana Corporation   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Building   Building   Buildings   Total
   -------------   ------------------ ----------------  ----------------   -----------

REVENUES:
   Rental income   $44,204,279   $1,549,527 (a)   $650,705(a)   $   730,345(a)   $47,134,856
   Equity in income of joint   0   0
   ventures   3,720,959   0   3,720,959
   Interest income   1,246,064   (1,246,064)(b)   0   0   0
   Take out fee   137,500   0   0   0   137,500
   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------
   49,308,802   303,463   650,705   730,345   50,993,315
   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------
EXPENSES:
   Depreciation and amortization   15,344,801   882,247 (c)   542,888(c)   1,648,078(c)   18,418,014
   Interest   3,411,210   0   0   0   3,411,210
   Operating costs, net of   4,929(d)   0
   reimbursements   4,128,883   1,151,107 (d)   5,284,919
   Management and leasing fees   2,507,188   69,729 (e)   29,282(e)   32,866(e)   2,639,065
   General and administrative   973,785   0   0   0   973,785
   Amortization of deferred   0   0
   financing costs   770,192   0   770,192
   Legal and accounting   448,776   0   0   0   448,776
   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------
   27,584,835   2,103,083   577,099   1,680,944   31,945,961
   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $21,723,967   $(1,799,620)   $  73,606   $  (950,599)   $19,047,354
   ===========   ===========   =========   ===========   ===========

(a) Rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis.

(b) Represent forgone interest income related to cash utilized to purchase the
prior acquisitions.

(c) Depreciation expense on the buildings is recognized using the straight-line
method and a 25-year life.

(d) Consists of nonreimbursable operating expenses.

(e) Management and leasing fees are calculated at 4.5% of rental income.

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

   F-10